A carefully delineated distinction between marijuana and hashish .
appears to be a more recent product qf increased legislative sophisti-
cation. In paragraph 54-5.4.101 of the Virginia Code annotated.
effective April 5, 1970 the maximum punishment for the possession

of marijuana is $1000 fine énd imprisonment not exceeding 12 months.

However, for drugs other than marijuana the punishment can be con-

siderably more, even for a first offender. The statute specifically

defines marijuana as meaning any part of the plant cannabis sativa but

not including resin extratted from any part of such plant and defines -
hashish as distinct from marijuana as including the resin extracted

from any part of the plant éannabis sativa.

After a careful consideratién Qf all the relevant'ﬁatergél, 1 reach
the conclusion that ﬁhethericonsidered from the point of view of ex-
pressed Congréssional,inten; as evidenced by.the specific definition
referred to by Conéress in amending Section.212(a)(23)in 1956, or by
inferring that intent of Co;gress with regard to the definition of
mérijuana which most effedtively woﬁid give expression to the general
intent of Gongress in enacting that section, I reach the conclusi

tnat a conviction for the posse531on of cannabis resin is a conviction
for a crime relating to the,possesszon of marijuana and consequently

within the scope of Section 212(a)(23) of the Act.

The next contention of counsel for the respondent is one which is basically

set forth in his letter of August 14, 1972 to the Wall Street Jouxrnal

entitled "The Cultural Lag in Immigration Laws".
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Since the letter presénts the -legal situation so accurately, it may-
be quoted verbatim, where relevant.

"If John Lennon's desirability as an artist

is acknowledged by the Immigration Service
itself, what at the same time makes him so
undesirable an alien, allegedly upable to

become a permanent resident, is a little known
provision of the immigration law barring from
admission any alien convicted of any offense,

no matter how trivial, relating to the possession
of marijuana. A similar provision exists requir-
ing deportation of aliens who are already here.

Court decisions have held that this absolute
bar applies regardless of whether any punish-
ment was imposed, whether the offense is
technically considered a crime under local
law, irrespective of the amount of marijuana
possessed or other circumstances of the case,
or even whether the offense was actually the
subject of an executive pardon. Moreover,”“no
extenuating circumstances, such as hardship
to American dependants, may be considered. . .

- The Immigration and Nationality Act provision
which absolutely bars from admission and man- N
- dates the deportation of persons convicted of
a violation of any law or regulation relating
to the illicit possession of marijuana can no
longer be justified in its present form. . ..
The trends of our modern scientists who treat
marijuana as a less serious social and medical
danger than tobacco and liquor, and the reduction
in the seriousness of marijuana possession con-
victions in many jurisdictions demonstrate a need
for a change in the immigration-laws harsh atti-
tude towards marijuana.” .

The answer to this plea for Congressional action is contained within the

letter as well. Tt states:

"In the United States the authority to formulate
immigration policy rests with the Congress and
is derived from the constitutional power to
regulate commerce with foreign states."
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The government of the United States is a government of separated
powers. The function of the judicial branch of government and
such judicial functions of the executive as I exercise is one of

interpretation and adjudigation, not legislation.

As the Supreme Court of the United States said in

Company v.- Atkinson, 370 U.S. 195 (1962):

" "The question of what change, if any,

should be made in the existing law is

one of legislative policy properly within
the exclusive domain of Congress - it is

a question for lawmakers, not law interpre-
ters. Our task is the more limited one

of interpreting the law as it now stands.
In dealing with problems of interpretation
and application of federal statutes, we ..
have no power to change deliberate choices
of legislative policy that Congress has
made within its constitutional powers.
Where Congressional intent is discernable
and here it seems crystal clear, we must
give effect to that intent."

stated as follows:

"There is no justification for holding
that the state, under the guise merely

- of police regulations, is here aiming to
- deprive a citizen of his constitutional

rights. If therefore, a state deems the
absolute prohibition of the manufacture

and sale within her limits, of intoxicating

liquors for other than medical, scientific
and manufacturing purposes, to be necessary
to the peace and security of society. the
courts cannot, without usurping legislative
functions, override the will of the people

as thus expressed by their chosen representa-

tive. They have nothing to do with the mere
policy of legislation."

Sinclair Refinin

See also such cases as Mugler v. Kansas, 123 US 623 (1887) which involved
-\ . :

a conviction for selling of beer in violation of law whefe Justice Harl#n
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Cn the general question as related to the line of cases coﬁnected"

with prohibition and the generai history of marijuana legislation,

see the comprehensive article "The Forbidden Fruit and The Tree of Xnowledge;
an Inquiry Into The Légal History of American Marijuana Prohibition",
Richard J. Bonnie and Chérles H. Whitebread, 56’Virginia Law Review, ,

pages 971 to 1203, October 1970.

One unusual aspect of these proceedings.was the result of the activities
of an organization known as’the National Committee for John and Yoko,
the committee organized for the purpose of soliciting public support’
for these respondentsigenerélly from persons of statute in various
fields of artistic endeavor; bgt including:also we;l kn?yn people in -

political and other fields. The testimony of sevefal‘of such people

was taken in the course of these proceedings (record page 44 to 62)

" In addition a collection of over 100 letters solicited by the national
cormmittee for John and Yoko, were submitted as a szngle exhlblt 15, all
endorsing the .respondents and recommendzng that they be permitted to

remain permanently in the Uqlted States.

Tﬁé position téken by the gr;at-majority of'the#e‘corresposdents is that
the respondents are outstandlng artlsts in thelr field, that they are

of great value to the artlstlc life of the Unlted States, and that the
only reason permanent re51dence is belng_denled these respondents is
because of their well-known opposition to war and violence and the-oartiéi-
pation by the United States in the war in Vfétnam. The writers of the

letters run the gamut from Baron Harlech of England and Mayor Lindsay of
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the City of New York through every field of artistic endeavor from poet
to professor, from sculptor to musician and museum director, nearly all

people of outstanding artisiic ability.

Although counsel for the‘reépondent has scrupulously briefed every
other aspect of this case, ne has not drawn my attention to any case °
which would make this evidence relevant. Obviously the opinion of the

‘witnesses and letter writers is not needed to establish the artistic

qualificationsof these‘respendents. The Immigration and Naturalization
Service itself recognizes them as persons of exceptional ability in the
arts who will be of eubstaniial benefit to the national economy, cultural

interests or welfare of the United States. . The position of the letter
writers. and preSUmably by inference the position of the respondents
appears to be that if a sufficient number of gifted artistic persons
hold the respondents in high esteem, the provisions of the Immigratlon
and Nationality Act may~safEIy be disregarded in view of the overall
benefits te the cultural lffe of the country as a whole.

The adjudication'by‘artisfib acclaim has of course certain serious
difficulties. Is the judiciai process to be reduced to a type of

popularity contest? If so;fwould the respondents be willing to abide -

by the results of the statistical count? The Trial Attorney has 1nd1cated

 that he has received numerons' letters from individuals who protest the
- presence of the respondents in the United States. How many more

‘negative votes would be produced if a show of opinion was solicited

generally rather than in the 1imited fashion engaged in by the national

&
]
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comnittee for John and kaei Should fhe vetes of creative artists. -
count for more than the votes of automobile workers and farmers?
What about the unpopular alien, the spy, the murderer, the captain
of organized crime; are they to be deprived of due process of law

because they are engulfed in the tide of hostile public opinion?

Whatever value such expression of public opinion might have in an -
area where Congress had enirusted the exercise of discretion to the
judge, it is an emptyjacademic exercise to pursue the matter further

where we are. concerned with the strict legality of an alien's’exclud-

‘ability from the Unfted States under a specific section of law. I

respect the opinions of the artistic world for what they are, but
find them not relevant in this particular context- )

In the course of the hearings before me and in the initial brief filen.
by the respondent in this mtter, some enphasis whe'placed on the then
pending case of Mandel v. éﬁ;g;ngx_gggg;gl, 325 F. supp. 620. It had
been urged in that case thal an alien who had been found ineligible for
admission under Section 21é(a)(28) of the Immigietion and Nationality

Act, as a person who advocated the economic international and goVernmental
doctrines. of world communism, has' no personal right of entry but his
exclusion: from the United States would result in a deprivation of First
Amnendment rights to citizens of the United Statee to have him enter

_ and to hear hinm. ; Lo
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However, on appeal to the Supreme Court of the United States it was
held in n,g ndisnst, Attorney General v. Mandel, 408 U.s. 753, g2

§. Ct. 2576 (1972}, that the Power to exclude aliens ig inherent in-
soverelgnty, necessary for maintaining normal international relations
and defending the country against foreign encroachments and dangers -

3 power to be exercised exclusively by the political brané@s of the
government. It pointed out that the Supreme Court, without exception,
has sustained Congress' plenary power o make rules for the admission
of aliens and to exclude those who possess those characteristics which
Congress has fofbidden. The court pointed cut that over no conceivable
subject is the legislative power of Congress more complete than it is
over the admission of aliens. The alien in that case did rot, in fact,
question the right of Congress to exclude. What was urged was that where
a provision for waiver existed for a temporary admission (i.e. such a
waiver as was granted to Mr. Lennon for his temporary admission) the

refusal to grant the waiver must be limiteqd by the First Amendment.

* Obviously the position of the government is completely unassailable where

the statute makes no provigion whatsoever for @ waiver in the case of

~aliens excludabje under Section 212(a) (23) of the Act.

One last Point merits discussion. The respondents are confronted by a

legitimate legal and emotional dilemmg rising out of their fight fop
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custody of Mrs. Lennon's 9-year-old daughter by her former marriage.
The record indic;tes that the last legal proceeding relating to this
custody was an opinion by the United States Court of Appeals for the
- Third Circuit, (Ag;hggx_ﬁ;_ggg v. Yoko Ono Cox, decided March 30, 1972
Exhibit 15(a)) in which %he;court affirmed the decision of the District
N Court of the Virgin Islands modifying the divorce decree between the '
parties and awarding the ca;e,-custody and control to Mrs. Lennon’ )
subject to the right of reé#onable visitation by the father. There is
also a court order in;effeci issued by the Court of Domesti¢ Relations
of Paris County, Texas on March 7, 1972 granting Mrs. Lennon th? custody
of the child, provided that such custody may be exercised at any place o :
within the territorial limits of the United States of America. Obviously, ?
in order to enjoy such custﬁdy, Mrs. Lennon is required to remain in |
the United States, a requiredent which is now made possible of solution
by the grant of permanent residence to Mrs. Lennon. On the other hand
it can hardly be an entirely éatisfactory solution for her if Mr. Lennon
is required to depart fromlthe ﬁnited States. The situation is further -
compounded by the fact that the respondents have been unable to locate
the child and thus although‘they'are legally entitled to her custody the
reduction of that theoretical right to préctical custody has not been
achieved. Thus the "Law" which is enforcing the departure of Mr. Lennon
~ from the United States has been unable to enforce its own edict with
regards to the custody of Mrs. Lennon' s~child.

However, as of May 1972 the situation appeared to be at an indefinite

impasse. Mrs. Lennon had not seen the child for over two years, she

&
-
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claimed that she was unable to locate the child and there is no indica-

tion as of now that any progress has been made in that direction. There
would appear to be some question as fo whether the child, in fact, wants
to return to Mis Lennon. She appears to have called her mother in 1971
and complained thatAshe'was being harrassed by detectives. As a result
the detectives were replabéd by people who were personal friends of the
Lennons apparenfly to continue surveillance. (Page 98 of record). It
would appear that if the child is able to telephone the respondents,

and the detectives and their replacements are able to be close enough
to the child so that she feels harrassed, her whereabouts are not
entirely unknown. - In any QVent although the human equities of the
situation are apparent, they do not in any way alter the excludability
of Mr. Lennon from the Uhi£ed States and:his consequent ineligibility
for permanent residence. 'It.lies within the power of the enforcement
authorities of the Immigration and Naturalization Service to defer en-
forcing Mr. Lennon's departure from the United States if it could be
demonstrated fhat such postponement is justified by the circumstances.
This would however be mereiy in the nature of a postponement and would
not in gny way grant him the right of permaront residence in the United
States. o '

It should be noted in this context that the government has not acted
without. a certain degree of compassion in this ﬁatter. If the government
had seen fit to lodge an additional ch;i;e of deportability based on the
conviction of Mr. Lennon in England, 5 purely clerical detail, the same

reasoning which has austained‘his excludability would of necessity result
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in his deportabiliiy from the United States and under the provisions
of Section 244(e) of the Ac% would make his actual enforced deportation
mandatory rather than permitting him to request voluntary departure

from the United States at his_own expense.

Since Mr. Lennon has failed to establish his legal eligibility’for
admission into the United States and an immigrant visa, the application
for adjustment of status uhdér Section 245 of the Immigration énd

Nationality Act will be denied.

Mr. Lennon requested the ptivilege of voluntary départﬁre from the
United States in liéﬁ of deportation in the event that his appiication
for permanent residence wé§ denied (page 8313 He is statutorily
eligible for such relief. ‘He has declined to designate any country

~ to which he would prefer t§ be sent in the event deportation becomes
necessary. His deportation will therefore be directed to England, the

country of his citizenship.

No claim of persecution has been made as to England in the event
deportation to that countr9 becomes necessary. This is contained in
stipulation between counsel marked Exhibit 22.

ORDERs IT IS CRDERED that:the application of Yoko Ono Lennon for

- adjustment of status under Section 245 of the Immigration and Nationality

Act to that of a permanent resident of the United States be, and the
same hereby is, granted. “

et o oa o s LA s s e e e a e eene
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the application of John Winston Ono Lennon
for adjustment of status under Section 245 of the Immigration and

Nationality Act be, and the same hereby is, denied..

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED th;t in lieu of an order 6?‘ deportation the
respondent, John Winston Ono Lennon, be granted voluntary depérture
without expense to the goveinment on or befor; sixty days from_the';
date this decision becomes final or any extension beyond such date
as may be granted by the DiStrict Director and under such conditions

as the District Director shall direct.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that if the respondent, John Winston Ono Lennon,_

v+

fails to depart when and as required, the~privilege of.voluntafb

departure shall be withdrawn without further notice or proceedings

and the following order shall thereupon become immediately effective: -
the respondent shall be depérted from the United States to England

on the second charge contained in his Order to Show Cause, to wit:
Section 241(a)(2) of the Imﬁigration and Nationality Act.

RS
2:-3._ 35.]8&9;.2
IRA FIELDSTEEL
Immigration Judge.

YA IRN

'..;.\
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AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF CHANGE
OF STATUS APPLICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK ) S, :
COUNTY OF NEW YORK ) °*

MICHAEL B.. KRAMERA,' being duly sworn, deposes and

says{
1. I have prepared Form I-506 and I make this affidavit

in connection with item 23 for a change of non-immigrant status
of JOHN LENNON. I have been informed by APPLE CORPS LTD.,
England, that the following are the facts surrounding Mr. Lennon's
conviction, referred to in item 23,

a. Mr. Lennon was tried in Marylebone, Magistrate
Court, London.

b. He was convicted on November 28, 1968 of
possession of cannabis, contrary to the Dangerous‘Drugs Act of
1965,

c. He was fined &150 plus costs of k21,

Sworn to before me this

15th day of December 1971,

/ NOTARY PUBLIC

ynes &L
Mouny‘,,’l'mil'us HoRow,
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Plaxza 3-3468

CABLE ADDREEBS
“LEONWILDES,” N, Y.

March 24, 1972

Immigration and Naturalization Service
20 West Broadway
New York, New York 10007

Re: LENNON, John Al7 597 321
LENNON, Yoko

Attn: Hon. Sol Marks, District Director
Dear Sir:

As you know, the Special I¥nquiry Officer has adjourned

the deportation proceedings in the above entitled actions
to April 18, 1972 based upon our application for such ad-
journment. The primary basis for the adjournment was the
pendency of the motion made to you to cancel deportation

proceedings, dated March 15, 1972. I submit herewith wads-
dittenal evidence and arqument to be considered by you in
support of the motion to cancel deportation proceedings.

The alleged basis for commencing these proceedings
was the apparent ineligibility of Mr. Lennon to adjust his
status under Section 245 of the Immigration and Nationality
Act, as amended. This ineligibility is grounded upon the
existence of a narcotics' conviction for which the law pre-
sently provides no administrative waiver. I submit herewith
evidence to show that Mr, Lennon is presumptively eligible
for adjustment of status in the form of a letter from his
British counsel showing that he has been instructed to make
an application to seek a judicial expungement of the con-
viction (erroneously referred to as a sentence) of Mr. Len-
non. It is respectfully submitted that this evideiice ne-
gates the claimed basis for requirémgnthe institution of
deportation proceedings in these cases. It is further
noted that the Immigration Serylce has not been congjistent
in its application of the rule, which is being applied to
Mr. Lennon in a discriminatory manner. It is further noted
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that the rule being applied by the Immigration Service in
failing to accord Mr., Lennon the benefit of the deferred

departure arrangements made for beneficiaries of pending

or approved third preference petitions.is to be found no-
where in the law or published regulations of the Immigra-
tion and Naturalization Service and that its application

is not only discriminatory but unlawful.

Furthermore, even assuming the correctness of the
policy, its application to Mr. Lennon's case is improper
in that he is also the derivative beneficiary of his wife's
third preference petition and since she is presumably eli-
gible to adjust her status, the procedure should have been
favorably exercised in Mr, Lennon's behalf.

With respect to the aase of Mrs. Yoko Ono Lennon,
there is no actual or claimed ground for ineligibility
for adjustment of status to that of a permanent resident
and the issuance of an order to show cause was therefore
improvident. It was also contrary to the regulations,
which prescribed that persons eligible to adjust be per-
mitted to do so without resort to deportation proceedings.
In view of the known and sympathetic elements concerning
her desire to be with her American citizen child, the is-
suance of the order to show cause in her case is submitted-
ly an abuse of discretion.

A further basis for the request to cancel these
deportation proceedings is founded upon the fact that the
applicants have requested additional time to complete the
purpose for which they were originally admitted to the
United States: to obtain the custody of their child Kyoko.
Although a temporary custody order has been obtained and a
copy of the order submitted with this motion, a permanent
order has not yet been secured and further court appearances
in Texas will be required for this special purpose. ILike-
wise, the efforts to locate the child have not yet been met
with success and will require further time. Accordingly,
respondants have requested a further extension of their
time and hereby reiterate that request, and submit here-
with the letter of Alan Kahn, Esqg. with respect to the le-
gal proceedings and the period of time needed., The denial
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of the request for additional time, whether as an extension
of visitors' status or as a prolongation of deferred de-
parture status is likewise submittedly an improper exercise
of discretion, as is the purported revocation of the defer-
red departure originally granted to March 15, 1972 under
these circumstances. In view of the fact that the aliens

had continued temporary purpose in the United States for
which they had originally been admitted and which was not
yet completed, the denial of additional time and the revoca-
tion of time already granted were improper acts, rendering
the issuance of the order to show cause improvident and sub-
mittedly improper.

WHEREFORE, respondents respectfully request that
these proceedings be terminated by the District Director,
Acting District Director, or Deputy Dietrict Director, as
having been improvidently begun.

Attorney for respondents
515 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022

LW/ns
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Leon Wildes, Esqg.,
515 Maddison Avenue,
New York 10022,

N.Y.

U.S.A,.

Dear Sir,

Mr. John Lennon

I confirm that I acted for Mr. Lennon when he was charged
in October 1968 with possessing a quantity of cannabis
amounting to 14.20 grammes,

The alleged offence took place at a time when his wife was
expecting a baby and was experiencing physical and emotional
difficulties, The impact of the proceedings needless to

say added to her burdens.

What Mr. Lennon did not want to do, at the time, was to
aggravate her condition and he sought my advice as to what
course he should adopt in this regard. e

The facts of the case were such that I considered Mr., Lennon
to have a good defence but for the presentation of the same
it would be essential to call Mrs. Lennon as a witness,

I was obliged to explain to him that the only course open
that would obviate the need for her appearance as a witness
would be for him to plead guilty.

An essential element of the defence concerned the manner

in which the police conducted their investigations at the
time of the arrest, and in this regard it would have been
necessary to make certain allegations concerning the actions
of individual policemen but a difficulty existed over lack
of corroborative evidence,

Cont.d/...2
¥ CERTIFY THAT 1 HAVI/JCOMPARED THIS COPY WITH

TRUE AND C L
SIGNED:.. i DATE. .XLLILET ...

NAME:., Wil NILLES........ ATTORr\EY AT LAW
ADDRESS: 515 MADISON AVE., NEW YORK, N. Y. 10022
ADMITTED TO PRACTICE IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
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Certain members of the squad, who were invcived in that
arrest, have since come under scrutiny themselves by police
higher authority and indeed one Detective Sergeant is= now
having his past activities enquired into and the nature of
the enquiries are such as to lend support to the asv=rtions
of Mr. Lennon, made by him subsequent to his heing charged,

With his wife restored to good health and having repard
to the situation concerning the police witnesses wr hive
had instructions to put forward the necessary application
for the purpose of seeking a judicial expungement of the
sentence jimposed upon Mr, Lennon.

Because of the procedural steps to be taken here, it
could be some six to eight weeks before a decision is
forthcoming or before the application is otherwise
sufficiently affﬂpced.

You
POLDEN,

| CERTIEY THAT A HANE COMPARED THIS COPY WITH
IS ORID o

IGNEDI MO T D
N ; JLDES: , ATTORNEY AT LAW

NAME:.......bE& N
ADDZESS: 515 MADISON AVE., NEW YORK, N. Y. 10022

ADMITTED TO PRACTICE IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
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Teliphone 588-5533

Alirns Stirs
liorney b Laur ' 1700 Broadivay - #1s¢ Foor

| Nocr ZYordy, Nivo Zork 10019

March 17, 1972

Leon Wildes, Esq.
515 Madison Avenue
New York, N. Y.
RE: Yoko Ono and John Lennon

Dear Mr, Wildesf

This letter shall confirm our many telephone conversations regarding
the status of the action pending in the Court of Domestic Relations
of Harris County, Texas, entitled Anthony D, Cox vs. Yoko Ono Lennon.

As you know, I have appeared in such action as attorney of record
together with local Texas counsel.

On March 7, 1972, an order was made and entered in said action granting
temporary custody to Yoko Ono Lennon of her daughter Kyoko, within the

continental territory of the United States of America. A copy of such

order has been made available to you.

Notwithstanding such temporary order and as you, as a practicing at-
torney can appreclate, it would be necessary for a final order to be
made so that the issue of custody can be finalized. Needless to say,
such final order can only be obtained following a full and final
hearing.

I am advised by local counsel that their calendar practice is such
that the final hearing can not take place until at least two months
have expired from the notice of such case for final hearing.

Both Yoko Ono Lennon and John Lennon must be available to testify at
such hearing if they are to substantiate their position with regard to
final custody.

Accordingly, it is most imperative that you obtain, in their behalf,
an extension of their stay in the U.S. so that their mammoth effort
to obtain custody of the child will not be frustrated by their in-
ability to appear at the final hearing.

g\

Very truly yours, }
C,C /éﬂ% }J

AK/mh __Alan Kahn
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LEON WILDES
ATTORNEY AT LAW

515 Maddisore oo
cor Pord, ._{V Y s0022

PLAza 3-3468

CABLE ADDRESS
“LERONWILDES.” N. Y.

March 24, 1972

Immigration and Naturalization Service
20 West Broadway
New York, New York 10007

Re: LENNON, John Al7 597 321
LENNON, Yoko| J (b)(6)

Attn: Hon. Sol Marks, District Director
Dear Sir:

As you know, the Special Inquiry Officer has adjourned

the deportation proceedings in the above entitled actions
to April 18, 1972 based upon our application for such ad-
journment. The primary basis for the adjournment was the
pendency of the motion made to you to cancel deportation

proceedings, dated March 15, 1972. I submit herewith ad-
ditional evidence and argument to be considered by you in
support of the motion to cancel deportation proceedings.

The alleged basis for commencing these proceedings
was the apparent ineligibility of Mr. Lennon to adjust his
status under Section 245 of the Immigration and Nationality
Act, as amended. This ineligibility is grounded upon the
existence of a narcotics' conviction for which the law pre-
sently provides no administrative waiver. I submit herewith
evidence to show that Mr. Lennon is presumptively eligible
for adjustment of status in the form of a letter from his ~
British counsel showing that he has been instructed to make 1\)
an application to seek a judicial expungement of the con-
viction (erroneously referred to as a sentence) of Mr. Len-
non. It is respectfully submitted that this evidence ne-
gates the claimed basis for requiring the institution of
deportation proceedings in these cases., It is further
noted that the Immigration Service has not been consistent
in its application of the rule, which is being applied to
Mr. Lennon in a discriminatory manner. It is further noted
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that the rule being applied by the Immigration Service in
failing to accord Mr. Lennon the benefit of the deferred
departure arrangements made for beneficiaries of pending
or approved third preference petitions is to be found no-
where in the law or published regulations of the Immigra-
tion and Naturalization Service and that its application
is not only discriminatory but unlawful.

Furthermore, even assuming the correctness of the
policy, its application to Mr. Lennon's case is improper
in that he is also the derivative beneficiary of his wife's
third preference petition and since she is presumably eli-
gible to adjust her status, the procedure should have been
favorably exercised in Mr. Lennon's behalf.

With respect to the case of Mrs. Yoko Ono Lennon,
there is no actual or claimed ground for ineligibility
for adjustment of status to that of a permanent resident
and the issuance of an order to show cause was therefore
improvident. It was also contrary to the regulations,
which prescribed that persons eligible to adjust be per-
mitted to do so without resort to deportation proceedings.
In view of the known and sympathetic elements concerning
her desire to be with her American citizen child, the is-
suance of the order to show cause in her case is submitted-
ly an abuse of discretion.

A further basis for the request to cancel these
deportation proceedings is founded upon the fact that the
applicants have requested additional time to complete the
purpose for which they were originally admitted to the
United States: to obtain the custody of their child Kyoko.
Although a temporary custody order has been obtained and a
copy of the order submitted with this motion, a permanent
order has not yet been secured and further court appearances
in Texas will be required for this special purpose. Like-
wise, the efforts to locate the child have not vet been met
with success and will require further time, Accordingly,
respondants have requested a further extension of their
time and hereby reiterate that request, and submit here-

" with the letter of Alan Kahn, Esg. with respect to the le-
. 9al proceedings and the period of time needed. The denial

-
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of the request for additional time, whether as an extension
of visitors' status or as a prolongation of deferred de-
parture status is likewise submittedly an improper exercise
of discretion, as is the purported revocation of the defer-
red departure originally granted to March 15, 1972 under
these circumstances. In view of the fact that the aliens

had continued temporary purpose in the United States for
which they had originally been admitted and which was not
yet completed, the denial of additional time and the revoca-
tion of time already granted were improper acts, rendering

the issuance of the order to show cause improvident and sub-

mittedly improper.

WHEREFORE, respondents respectfully request that
these proceedings be terminated by the District Director,
Acting District Director, or Deputy Dietrict Director, as
having been improvidently begun.

Respectful submitted,

LEON WILDES, ESQ.
Attorney for respondents
515 Madison Avenue

New York, New York 10022

LW/ns
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WNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Beard of Immigration Appeals
and
Immigration and Naturalisstion Service

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF APPEARANCE AS ATTORNEY OR REPRESENTATIVE

In re:

DATE: _ March 16, 1972

. 597 321 -~ Husband
FILE NO.:
(b)(6) l — Wife

I hereby enter my appearance as attorney for (or representative of), and at the request of, the followirig
named person(s):

NAME: RELATIONSHIP TO IAN LAW;
‘Mr., and Mrs. John and Yoko LENNON [Jremones  [] senericiaey [ ]
ADDRESS: (APT NO.) (NUMBER AND STREET) «m {STATE) ZIP CODE)
105 Bank Street New York New_ York
NAME: REATIONSHIP TO (AN LAW:
[Oremoner [ Joenericasy  [7]
ADDRESS: (APT NO.) (NUMBER AND STREEY) (€1rY) ) {STATE) {ZI? CODE)

Check applicable item(s) below.

€] 1.Tam an attorney and a member in good standing of the bar of the Supreme Court of the United States

or of the highest court of the following State, territory, insular possession, or District of Columbia
New York —— all courts and am not under a
{(Name of court)
court or administrative agency order suspending, enjoining, restraining, disbarring, or otherwise re-
strieting me in practicing law.

[0 2.1 am an accredited representative of the following named religious, charitable, social service, or similar
organization established in the United States and which is so recognized by the Board:

O 3.1 am associated with

the attorney of record who previously filed a notice of appearance in this case and my appearance is at his
request. (If you check this item, also check item 1 or 2, whichever is appropriate.)

O 4. Others (Explain fully.)

Signature Complete Address
Y/ 515 Madison Avenue
New Yo
‘ ' York, NeYOKSJZ”k
NAME-Type or print Telephone number
LEON WILDES, ESQ. PI, 2-3468
Fform G-28. ) GPO 949.292 GPO 1 197) OL—421-693
(Rev. 4~15-71)N
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UNL.oD STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTiuk
Immigration and Naturalization Service

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE and NOTICE OF HEARING

In Deportation Proceedings .under Section 242 of the Immigration and Nationality Act

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA:

In the Matter of ;
LEON, Jeln Winston )
Respondent. )

John Winsten lesman File No.____A17 597 321

(name)
105 Benk Street, New rxg_k% Bew York
Addreas (number, street, city, state, an ZIP code)

UPON inquiry conducted by the Immigration and Naturelization Service, it is alleged that:

1. You are not a cmzen or national of the Umted States;

2. You are a native of
and a citizen of ___mm.&m_———

3. You entered the United States at on
or about

ate

L, At thet time you wers admitted ss a nenbeigrent visiter for
pleagure and and were sutbecrised to r—hmmmmwm

will Nhewmry 29, 1972.

5.mwnuuwsawmrmz9.sm
witheut auntherity.

AND on the basis of the foregoing allegations, it is charged that you are subject to deportation pursuant
to the following provision(s) of law:

Section 241{a){2) of the Immigration and
Nationality Act, in that , after admission as a
nonimmigrant under Sec 101(a) (15) of said aot
you have remained in the United States for a

lopger time than permitied..

WHEREFORE, YOU ARE ORDERED to appear for hearing before a Special Inquiry Officer of the
Immigration and Naturalization Service of the United States Department of Justice at

at _alhs____l.m, and show cause why you should not be deported
from the United States on the charge(s) set forth above.

Dated: Marsh 6’ 1972 IMMIGRATION AND. ATURAL%TION SERVICE
Form 1221 v A

(Rev. 3-30-67) (lign-tur- wnd title of lllulu' officen)

Bond Revicw Yeos [ L (City and State) Q v

r.A. Assigned Yed 0 (over)
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NOTICE TO RESPONDENT"

ANY STATEMENT YOU MAKE MAY BE USED AGAINST YOU IN DEPORTATION PROCEEDINGS

THE COPY OF THIS ORDER SERVED UPON YOU IS EVIDENCE OF YOUR ALIEN REGISTRATION
WHILE YOU ARE UNDER DEPORTATION PROCEEDINGS. THE LAW REQUIRES THAT IT BE
CARRIED WITH YOU AT ALL TIMES

If you so choose, you may be represented in this proceeding, at no expense to the Government, by an
attorney or other individual authorized and qualified tp represent persons before the Immigration and Nat-
uralization Service. You should bring with you any affidavits or other documents which you desire to have
considered in connection with your case. If any document is in a foreign language, you should bring the
original and certified translation thereof. If you wish to have the testimony of any witnesses considered,
you should arrange to have such witnesses present at the hearing,

When you appear you may, if you wish, admit that the allegations contained in the Order to Show Cause
are true and that you are deportable from the United States on the charges set forth therein. Such admission
may constitute a waiver of any further hearing as to your deportability>If you do not admit that the alle-
gations and charges are true, you will be given reasonable opporttiity to present evidence on your own
behalf, to examine the Government’s evidence, and to cross-exsthineany witnesses presented by the
Government,

You may apply at the hearing for voluntary departure in lieu of deportation. Moreaver, if you appear to be
eligible to acquire lawful permanent resident status the special inquiry office will explain this to you at
the hearing and give you an opportunity to apply.

You will be asked during the hearing to select a country to which you choose to be deported in the event

that your deportation is required by law. The special inquiry officer will also notify you concerning any

this information, you will have an opportunity to apply during the hearing for temporary withholding of
deportation if you believe you would be subjéct to persecution in any such country on account of race,
religion, or political opinion. ’ I o

Failure to attend the hearing at the time and place designated hereon may result in your arrest and de-
tention by the Immigration and Naturalization Service without further notice, or in a determination being
made by the special inquiry officer in your absence.

B

REQUEST FOR PROMPT HEARING

To expedite determination of my case, | request an immediate hearing, and waive any right I may have to
more extended notice.

(signature of respondent)

Before:
(signature and title of witnessing officer) (date)
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
This order and notice were served by me on in the following manner:

(date)

(signature and title of employee or officer)
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ALIEN: m Jmmm
ADDRRSS:1°5 Bll’lk St‘: H, NY

+EPORTATION CASE CHECK SHEET

ATTORNEY OR
REPRESENTATIVE:

ADDRESS:;

File: A. 1] ﬂi 21

—_———

Com-
ACTIONS T0 BE COMPLETED oleted Inifmla
(Date)
\\“—*
1.94
Stamped 'g-é-” x
1.95 .
Pl 4

M-125 Docket Control Tepe

3672 ]

ACTIONS TO BE COMPLETED

(Date)
\J\IN_—‘_

ARRANGING TRANSPORTAT[ON
Notice 1o ’
1288 Transportation Line
bl ______._._-—-ﬁ_—‘___‘
I.3s0 Record of

Com-

pleted Initiajs

L-205 WVarrant of Deportation
Billable Expense
] ~——2F “xpe _____.___-_h_‘y-%.\-“_____
229 Waming of Siximontn Demend for Surrender
Limit - 242¢¢) Fas0 er Bond
—— ]
217 anormnuon-‘l‘ravel Notice to Sutrender
E‘— -
L2174 Document Application -166 for D ortation
|
I-141 Madicaf Certificate G-39) Detail of Det. orr.
-\\\.‘\ e
Notice of Dep’n Destination
1-294 Record of Person &
and Penalty for Reentry 216 Propert Transferrod
1.323 Breach
139; Bond Cancellation l-164 Document Envelope
\\-ﬁ“_ — —_——
1241 T.D. Reguest Country
Designated by Allen
T.D. Request
Country of N-tlonnuty CLOSING ACTIONS
Passport Noted - 0.1, 242.10(g) 1157 Notice of Deportation
:[&___‘
G-189
DETAINED CASES G-174 Statistical Punch Card - ——
\ ———,— ]
F286  Notice of Detention G-143 Lookout Nottce
or Relegse Conditions Worksheet
——— "%——H-\__*
G-$89 Property Receipt Dispositian Notice - pg;
—_—
G-590 Property Envejope Disposition Notice - RCMP
143 Statement of Detained Alien Deportation Exzpense Billeq
Baggage & Pernonat Effects
— ] \hk—&“
1284 Notice re Detention and ] L-94 Stamped and —_—
Deportation Expenges 95 Forwarded :
It - —_— ]
**Cloaed’’ Tape Placed on File
1247 Notice of Detainer
File To Rec. Adm, Re 151
R Stamped **Statistica’’
. R S
252(b) CASES k154 Closed
L Notice of Revocation Disposition Infoemation furnished
99 and Penajty the following:
— — |
Notice to Detain
L.259 and g ort i

Alien (isXis not) detained and is ready for deportation to

(Name of 85 Co. - Government)

Date

Remarky:

Form L1790
(Rev, 8-25.70)n

- Alien’s condition js:

—_—

at the expense of

Able [ ] Mental [J cins [ Physically Incap. !

Deportation Officer

United States Department of Justice, Immigration and Neturalizotion Service
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Fomily Name (Capital Letters) Given Name Middle Nome

LEmioA Tk~

Counltry of Citizepship i Possport Number and Country of Issue {File Number
" o /r
Ly S fE-T»*”’m?M 1o p3g N I25F232/ |

tUnited SlotesAddrus {Residepce) - (Numberl {Street) ' {City) {State)
/&9 /3@..2 < A ¢ ‘

Date, Place, Time, Manner of Last Entry £
;-:::1 e ,3 j/ £ 2'-'1 \W

Passenger Boarded Al

~—

LY

A 7 ‘{,’[/:‘!— Voo A /L’I . )
Numbar, Street, City, Province (Sieh’nrd Country of Permonent Residen, Y

7-'/7.762///0’/5'7 }/,4/71 _'=s(A>" | VS Pb“‘/ -

,a/ot-(

Birthdate ole

)

Loc‘on}(C;od}’

JO~ T ~SO ~ Pz -
City, Province (State) and Country ofﬂirth AR %fm* (TYPO & No.)

(W} liﬂad
A=) Not Lifted

,‘ , : o| [ Jof
Visa Issved Al \\ Social Security Account Name

Date Viso Issved Sociol Security No.

4 To:

Send C.O. Rec. Check
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You are required to retain this permit in your
possession and to surrender ¥t to the transporta-
tion line at the time of your departure _unless you
depart over the land border of the United States
in which case you must surrender it to a Canadian
immigration officer on the Canadian border, or to
a United States immigration officer on the Mexican

border, .

DEPARTUNE RECO®D
(B “:\.
o
. A, L

Port: o I

' ;\}’ &
Date: "‘ gy

[ A,
Manner: é’&
Country @
Destina

\‘\:\‘

UNITEDISTATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

© lmmigrotien and Naluralization Service
" Form Approved Budge! Bureou No, 43-20311

ARRIVAL--DEPARTURE RECORD
FORM 1.94 [REV. 5-1-68)
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